503617378 12/17/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3664009

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAGE TUCKER	06/28/2007
LEE ADRIAN WHITNEY III	06/28/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GLOBAL PRECISION SOLUTIONS, LLP.	
Street Address:	760 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 100	
City:	GRAND JUNCTION	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	81506	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14307369

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (626)577-8800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 626-795-9900 **Email:** pto@cph.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 29001

Address Line 4: GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91209-9001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	75329/G512	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA L. MALINOSKY	
SIGNATURE:	/Christina L. Malinosky/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503617378 REEL: 037320 FRAME: 0662

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Page Tucker and Lee Adrian Whitney III, residing at Grand Junction, Colorado and Grand Junction, Colorado, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIGGING NAVIGATION, and executed by us on even date herewith, together with claim to the priority of United States Provisional Application Nos. 60/818,032 and 60/838,692, filed June 30, 2006 and August 18, 2006, respectively;

AND WHEREAS GLOBAL PRECISION SOLUTIONS, LLP., a Colorado Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 518 28 Road, Ste. A07, Grand Junction, Colorado 81505 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, including the right to sue or otherwise bring action and to collect and receive damages therefrom, for past infringement thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

ASSIGNM	ENT	
Docket No.	59984	5/G512

Joint

IN TESTIMONY 20 <u>약</u> .	Y WHEREOF , I h	nereunto set my h	and this 255 th	_day of
		<u>.</u>	45A	
STATE OF)	Page Tucker	
COUNTY OF		j		
On June	28, 2007	. before me	Marian	Blandini
Notary Public, pe the basis of satis instrument and ac	rsonally appeared factory evidence) knowledged to mo are on the instrume	Page Tucker per to be the person to that he execute	ersonally known to n whose name is ed the same in his	o me (or proved to me or subscribed to the within authorized capacity, and ehalf of which the person

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

******* My Commission expines 126/2008

ASSIGNM	ENT
Docket No.	59985/C513

Joint

IN TESTIMONY V 20 <u>6 F</u> .	VHEREOF, I hereunto set my	y hand this 28 day of June, Lee Adrian Whitney III
STATE OF COUNTY OF	.)	200 Martin Williams III
Notary Public, person to me on the basis of within instrument and	of satisfactory evidence) to be d acknowledged to me that he ature on the instrument the p	whitney III personally known to me (or proved the person whose name is subscribed to the executed the same in his authorized capacity, person, or the entity upon behalf of which the
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		Mariam B Landing Signature of Notary

RRT/clv